

**MINISTRY OF FINANCE**

**(Department of Revenue)**

(CENTRAL BOARD OF DIRECT TAXES)

**CORRIGENDUM**

New Delhi, the 27th August, 2020

**(Income-tax)**

**S.O. 2902(E).**—In the notification of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, Central Board of Direct Taxes, number S.O. 2754(E), dated 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2020 published in Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii), in the Schedule,

- (i) against serial number 7 in column (4), against entry number (iii), words “ Principal Commissioner/Commissioner of Income-tax, Bengaluru – 4” are deleted and words Principal Commissioner/Commissioner of Income-tax, Hubballi” is inserted;
- (ii) against serial number 26, in column (4),-
  - (a) the number and words “(iv) Principal Commissioner/Commissioner of Income-tax, Kolkata -8” is deleted and is replaced with number and words “(iv) Principal Commissioner/Commissioner of Income-tax, Kolkata - 18”.
  - (b) the number and words at entry number (v) stands deleted;
- (iii) against serial number 42, in column (4),-
  - (a) the number and words “(i) Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, Ludhiana” are deleted and number and words “(i) Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, Panchkula” are inserted;

(b) the number and words against entries (vi), (vii) and (viii) stands deleted;

(iv) against serial number 43, namely, –

(a) In column (2), the words “Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, Ludhiana” are replaced with “Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, Panchkula”.

(b) In column (3), the word “Ludhiana” is replaced with “Panchkula”

(c) In column (4), the number and words, namely,-

“(i) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax, Ludhiana-1, (ii) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax, Jalandhar-1 and (iii) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax, Patiala” are replaced with “(i) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax, Panchkula, (ii) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax, Faridabad and (iii) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax, Rohtak”;

(v) against serial number 44, in column (4), after entry (ii), the number and words (iii) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax, Ludhiana-1, (iv) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax, Jalandhar-1 and (v) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax, Patiala are inserted.

[Notification No. 68/2020/F. No. 187/3/2020 (ITA.-I)]

GULZAR AHMAD WANI, Under Secy.

**Note :** The principal notification number 51/2014 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii) *vide* number S.O. 2753(E) and last amended *vide* notification number S.O. 2754(E), dated 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2020.